

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/12/2018 4:17 PM

36047-4-III

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES NATHEN DOLLARHYDE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KLICKITAT COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

KATE R. HUBER  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
katehuber@washapp.org  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**A. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**..... 2

**C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** 3

**D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 6

**E. ARGUMENT** ..... 12

**1. The court erred in sentencing Mr. Dollarhyde based on an incorrect offender score, requiring remand for resentencing.**... 12

*a. Courts lack authority to impose unauthorized sentences.* ..... 12

*b. The plain language of RCW 9.94A.525(18) dictates Mr. Dollarhyde’s offender score is seven, not nine.*..... 13

*c. This Court should remand for resentencing within the standard range based on the accurate offender score of seven.*..... 15

**2. The State presented insufficient evidence of failure to register as a sex offender.** ..... 15

*a. The State is required to prove all essential elements of the charged offense beyond a reasonable doubt.*..... 15

*b. The statute does not criminalize a registrant’s failure to comply with a county sheriff’s request to provide an accurate accounting of his previous week’s stays.*..... 17

*c. Even if the failure to provide a requested accounting could constitute a violation of the statute, the State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt the sheriff’s office actually requested Mr. Dollarhyde provide his accurate accounting for the relevant time period.*..... 21

*i. The form does not constitute a request for an accurate accounting of the previous week’s stays.*..... 23

*ii. No other evidence showed the State expressly requested Mr. Dollarhyde list each place he stayed on the form.* ..... 23

*iii. The sheriff’s office never requested Mr. Dollarhyde provide an accurate accounting of his previous weeks’ stays for January 1-31, 2018.*..... 26

d.	<i>The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Dollarhyde “knowingly” failed to comply with a reporting requirement when he did not list on the form that the sheriff’s office booked him into the jail for two days.....</i>	27
e.	<i>This court should reverse Mr. Dollarhyde’s conviction with instructions to dismiss the charge with prejudice.....</i>	33
<b>3.</b>	<b>The court exceeded its statutory authority in imposing discretionary community custody conditions which are not reasonably crime related, requiring the conditions be stricken.</b>	34
a.	<i>The community custody statute requires discretionary conditions be “crime-related.” .....</i>	34
b.	<i>Conditions (9), (10), (14), and (15) are unrelated to Mr. Dollarhyde’s crime of failure to register.....</i>	35
<b>4.</b>	<b>The court violated Mr. Dollarhyde’s right to due process in imposing an unconstitutionally vague community custody condition, requiring it be stricken.....</b>	37
a.	<i>Due process prohibits courts from imposing vague conditions. ..</i>	37
b.	<i>Community custody condition (13) is unconstitutionally vague and should be stricken. ....</i>	37
<b>5.</b>	<b>This Court should strike the imposition of certain LFOs from Mr. Dollarhyde’s judgment and sentence. ....</b>	40
a.	<i>The court treated Mr. Dollarhyde as indigent but imposed costs.</i>	40
b.	<i>Ramirez requires this Court strike the \$100 DNA fee, \$200 criminal court filing fee, and interest accrual from Mr. Dollarhyde’s judgment and sentence.....</i>	41
<b>F.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	15
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978) .....	33
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Brettell</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2018 WL 6042816 (2018).....	36, 37, 39
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002) .....	12
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	13
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Schorr</i> , 191 Wn.2d 315, 422 P.3d 451 (2018) .....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) ....	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	16
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (2018) .....	31
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) .....	13, 18
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 501, 408 P.3d 362 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1008, and <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2018 WL 3329204 (Mem.) (2018).....	30
<i>State v. Caton</i> , 174 Wn.2d 239, 273 P.3d 980 (2012) .....	34
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) .....	13, 22, 30
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 154 Wn. App. 462, 225 P.3d 476 (2010) .....	passim

<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 196 Wn. App. 329, 383 P.3d 592 (2016).....	33
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 352, 421 P.3d 969 (2018).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Linville</i> , 191 Wn.2d 513, 423 P.3d 842 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	42
<i>State v. Munoz-Rivera</i> , 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.3d 182 (2015) .....	36
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 425 P.3d 847 (2018).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 87, 404 P.3d 83 (2017), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds, rev'd in part on other grounds, by</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 425 P.3d 847 (2018).....	40
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 189 Wn.2d 118, 399 P.3d 1141 (2017).....	36
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 190 Wn.2d 672, 416 P.3d 712 (2018) .....	37
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) .....	5, 42, 42
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	16
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016) .....	41
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Wallmuller</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 698, 423 P.3d 282 (2018) .....	38
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009).....	34

## **Statutes**

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2018).....	41
Laws of 2002, ch. 289, §2.....	41

Laws of 2010, ch. 265, § 1 .....	20
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 1 .....	42
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 17 .....	41
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 18 .....	42
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 6 .....	41
RCW 10.01.160 .....	41
RCW 10.82.090 .....	42
RCW 36.18.020 .....	41
RCW 43.43.7541 .....	41
RCW 4.24.550 .....	18, 20
RCW 9.94A.030 .....	35
RCW 9.94A.510 .....	12, 15
RCW 9.94A.515 .....	14
RCW 9.94A.525 .....	3, 13, 15
RCW 9.94A.701 .....	34
RCW 9.94A.703 .....	34, 35
RCW 9A.44.130 .....	passim
RCW 9A.44.132 .....	13, 14, 16
RCW 9A.44.140 .....	24

**Other Authorities**

Const. art. I, § 3 .....	15, 37
--------------------------	--------

Const. art. I, § 21.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	15, 37
U.S. Const. amend. 6 .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	15, 37
